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Diese Technische Produktinformation ist
ausschlieBlich fiir den Installateur oder
eingewiesene Fachkrafte!

Bitte an den Benutzer weitergeben!

@

Anwendungsbereich:
Der Betrieb mit drucklosen Speichern (offenen
Warmwasserbereitern) ist nicht moglich.

Technische Daten

FlieRdruck: min. 0,5 bar — empfohlen 1 — 5 bar
Betriebsdruck: max. 10 bar
Prifdruck: 16 bar
Durchfluss bei 3 bar FlieRdruck: ca. 12,5 I/min
Temperatur Warmwassereingang max. 80 °C
Empfohlen (Energieeinsparung): 60 °C
Klemmlange: max. 60mm

Zur Einhaltung der Gerauschwerte nach DIN 4109 ist bei
Ruhedricken Uber 5 bar ein Druckminderer einzubauen.
Hoéhere Druckdifferenzen zwischen Kalt- und Warmwasser-
anschluss sind zu vermeiden!
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Installation:
Rohrleitungssystem vor und nach der Installation
grundlich spilen (DIN 1988/DIN EN 806 beachten)!

Funktion:
Anschlisse auf Dichtheit und Armatur auf Funktion
prifen.

Mengenbegrenzung:

In Verbindung mit hydraulischen Durchlauferhitzern
ist eine Durchflussmengenbegrenzung nicht zu
empfehlen.

Wartung:
Bei Wartungsarbeiten Wasserzufuhr absperren!

Beim Einbau der Kartusche auf richtigen Sitz der
Dichtungen achten.
Verschraubung einschrauben und fest anziehen.

Ersatzteile: siehe Explosionsdarstellung
(* = Sonderzubehdr)
Pflege: siehe Pflegeanleitung

This technical product information is exclusively
for the installer or trained specialists.
Please pass these instructions on to the user.

Application:
Operation with unpressurised storage heaters is not possible.

Specifications

Flow pressure: min. 0.5 bar - recommended 1 - 5 bar

Operating pressure: max. 10 bar
Test pressure: 16 bar
Flow rate at 3 bar flow pressure: approx. 12,5 I/min
Hot water inlet temperature max. 80 °C
Recommended (energy saving): 60 °C
Clamping length: max. 60mm

If static pressure exceeds 5 bar, a pressure reducing valve
must be fitted.
Avoid major pressure differences between hot and cold water

supply.
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Installation:
Flush piping system prior and after installation of
fitting thoroughly (Consider EN 806)!

Function:

Check connections for leaks and check function of
fitting.

Flow rate limitation:

The use of flow rate limiters in combination with
hydraulic instantaneous heaters is not recommended.

Maintenance:
Shut off water supply for maintenance work.

When installing the cartridge, ensure that the
seals are correctly seated.
Screw in and tighten screwing.

Replacement parts: see exploded drawing
(* = special accessory)
Care: see Care Instructions

La documentation technique/produit est
® exclusivement destinée aux plombiers et aux
personnels qualifiés.
Penser a la remettre a I'utilisateur.
Domaine d'application:
Un fonctionnement avec des accumulateurs sans pression
(chauffe-eau a écoulement libre) n'est pas possible!

Caractéristiques techniques
Pression dynamique: minimale 0,5 bar -

recommandée 1 a 5 bars

Pression de service: 10 bars maxi.
Pression d'épreuve: 16 bars
Débit a une pression dyn. de 3 bars: env. 12,5 |/min
Température de I'eau chaude 80 °C maxi.
Recommandée (économie d'énergie): 60 °C
Longueur de serrage : 60mm maxi.

Installer un réducteur de pression en cas de pressions
statiques supérieures a 5 bars.

Eviter les différences importantes de pression entre les
raccordements d'eau chaude et d'eau froide!
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Installation
Bien rincer les canalisations avant et apres
l'installation (respecter la norme EN 806)!

Fonctionnement
Contréler I'étanchéité des raccordements et contréler
le fonctionnement de la robinetterie.

Limiteur de débit
La limitation du débit est déconseillée avec des
chauffe-eau instantanés a commande hydraulique.

Maintenance
Fermer les arrivées d’eau en cas de maintenance.

Controéler le siege des joints lors du montage de la
cartouche.
Insérer la bague filetée et serrer jusqu'au blocage.

Piéces de rechange cf. vue explosée
(* = accessoires spéciaux)
Entretien: cf. les instructions d’entretien



jEsta informacidn técnica de productos esta
® destinada exclusivamente para el instalador o
profesionales del sector!
iPor favor, entréguesela al usuario!
Campo de aplicacion
No es posible el funcionamiento con acumuladores sin
presion (calentadores de agua sin presion).
Datos técnicos
Presion de trabajo: min. 0,5 bares - recomendada 1 - 5 bares
Presion de utilizacion: max. 10 bares
Presion de verificacion: 16 bares
Caudal para una presion de trabajo de 3 bares:
aprox. 12,5 I/min

Temperatura de la entrada del agua caliente max. 80 °C
Recomendada (ahorro de energia): 60 °C
Longitud de apriete max. 60mm

Si la presion en reposo es superior a 5 bares, hay que instalar
un reductor de presion.

iDeberan evitarse diferencias de presion importantes entre
las acometidas del agua fria y del agua caliente!
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Instalacién:
jPurgar a fondo el sistema de tuberias antes y
después de la instalacién (tener en cuenta EN 806)!

Funcionamiento:
Comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones y el
funcionamiento de la griferia.

Limitacién del caudal:

Se recomienda no utilizar el limitador de caudal en
combinacion con calentadores instantaneos con
control hidraulico.

Mantenimiento:
iCerrar la alimentacién de agua al realizar trabajos de
mantenimiento!

Al montar el cartucho tener en cuenta el correcto
asiento de las juntas.
Enroscar la uniéon atornillada y apretar fuertemente.

Recambios: véase la vista de despiece
(* = Accesorio especial).
Cuidados: véanse las instrucciones de conservacion

Queste informazioni tecniche sul prodotto sono
® ad uso esclusivo dell’installatore e di personale
qualificato!

Si prega di consegnarle all’utente!
Gamma di applicazioni:
Non ¢ possibile il funzionamento con accumulatori di acqua
calda a bassa pressione (accumulatori di acqua calda a
circuito aperto).
Dati tecnici
Pressione idraulica

min. 0,5 bar — consigliata 1 — 5 bar

Pressione di esercizio max. 10 bar
Pressione di prova 16 bar
Portata alla pressione di 3 bar: circa 12,5 I/min
Temperatura ingresso acqua calda max. 80 °C
Consigliata (risparmio energetico) 60 °C
Lunghezza di fissaggio max. 60mm

Per pressioni statiche superiori a 5 bar si raccomanda
l'installazione di un riduttore di pressione.

Evitare grandi differenze di pressione fra i raccordi d'acqua
fredda e d'acqua calda!
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Installazione:
Prima e dopo l'installazione pulire a fondo il sistema
di tubazioni (osservare la norma EN 806)!

Funzionamento:
Controllare la tenuta dei raccordi e il funzionamento
del rubinetto.

Limitatore di portata:
L'uso di un limitatore di portata non & consigliabile con
scaldabagni istantanei idraulici.

Manutenzione:
Chiudere I'entrata dell’acqua durante lavori di
manutenzione!

Durante il montaggio della cartuccia controllare
che le guarnizioni siano perfettamente in sede.
Avvitare il raccordo a vite e serrarlo bene.

Pezzi di ricambio:vedi immagini esplose

(* = accessori speciali)

Manutenzione ordinaria: vedi istruzioni per
manutenzione ordinaria

Deze technische productgegevens zijn uitsluitend
bedoeld voor de installateur of gekwalificeerde
monteurs!

Overhandig deze aan de gebruiker!

ND

Toepassingsgebied:
Het werken met lagedrukboilers (open warmwatertoestellen)
is niet mogelijk!

Technische gegevens

Stromingsdruk: min. 0,5 bar - aanbevolen 1 - 5 bar

Werkdruk: max. 10 bar
Testdruk: 16 bar
Capaciteit bij 3 bar stromingsdruk: ca. 12,5 I/min
Temperatuur warmwateringang max. 80 °C
Aanbevolen (energiebesparing): 60 °C
Klemlengte: max. 60mm

Bij statische drukken boven 5 bar dient een
drukreduceerventiel te worden ingebouwd.
Voorkom hoge drukverschillen tussen de koud- en
warmwateraansluiting!
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Installeren:
Leidingen voor en na het installeren grondig spoelen
(EN 806 in acht nemen)!

Werking:
Controleer of de aansluitingen niet lekken en of de
kraan werkt.

Volumebegrenzer:

In combinatie met c.v.-ketels met warmwatervoorziening
en geisers is een doorstroombeperking aan de
warmwaterkant niet aan te raden, i.v.m. de tapdrempel
van de geiser/combiketel.

Onderhoud:
Sluit bij onderhoudswerkzaamheden de watertoevoer
af!

Controleer bij het inbouwen van de kardoes of de
afdichtingen goed zitten.
Breng de schroefring aan en draai deze stevig vast.

Reserveonderdelen: zie stuklijst
(* = speciaal toebehoren)
Reiniging: zie reinigingsaanwijzing



Denna tekniska produktinformation ar
@ uteslutande avsedd for installatoren eller
anvisade fackman!

Var vanlig lamna vidare till anvéandaren!
Anvindningsomrade:
Drift med lagtrycksbehallare (6ppna varmvattenberedare) ar
inte mojlig!
Tekniska data

Flédestryck: min. 0,5 bar — rekommenderat 1 — 5 bar
Driftstryck: max. 10 bar
Provtryck: 16 bar
Kapacitet vid 3 bar flodestryck: ca. 12,5 I/min
Temperatur varmvatteningang: max. 80 °C
Rekommenderat (energibesparing): 60 °C
Klamlangd: max. 60mm

En reduceringsventil ska installeras om vilotrycket
Overstiger 5 bar.

Storre tryckdifferenser mellan kallvatten- och
varmvattenanslutningen maste undvikas!
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Installation:
Spola rérledningssystemet noggrant fére och efter
installationen (observera EN 806)!

Funktion:

Kontrollera att alla anslutningar ar tata och fungerar
felfritt.

Volymbegransning:

Flédebegransningen bor inte anvandas i kombination
med hydrauliska genomstromningsberedare.

Underhall:
Sparra vattentillférseln vid underhallsarbeten!

Kontrollera att tatningarna sitter ratt vid
montering av patronen.
Skruva fast skruvforbandet och dra at hart.

Reservdelar: se sprangskiss
(* = specialtillbehor)
Skotsel: se Skotselanvisning

Denne Tekniske Produktinformation er kun til vvs-
installateren og erfarne fagfolk!
Giv den venligst videre til brugeren!

Anvendelsesomrade:
Anvendelse i forbindelse med tryklase beholdere (abne
vandvarmere) er ikke mulig!

Tekniske data

Tilgangstryk min. 0,5 bar — anbefalet 1 —5 bar
Driftstryk maks. 10 bar
Pravetryk 16 bar
Gennemstrgmning ved 3 bar tilgangstryk:

ca. 12,5 I/min.
Temperatur ved varmtvandsindgangen maks. 80 °C
Anbefalet (energibesparelse) 60 °C

Klemlaengde maks. 60mm

Ved hviletryk over 5 bar skal der monteres en reduktionsventil.
Starre trykforskelle mellem koldt- og varmtvandstilslutningen
ber undgas!

Installation:
Skyl rarledningssystemet grundigt fer og efter instal-
lationen (Veer opmeerksom pa EN 806)!

Funktion:
Kontrollér, at tilslutningerne er teette, og at armaturet
fungerer.

Mangdebegraensning:

| forbindelse med hydrauliske
gennemstrgmningsvandvarmere kan brug af
gennemstrgmningsbegraensning ikke anbefales.

Vedligeholdelse:
| forbindelse med vedligeholdelsesarbejde skal der
lukkes for vandet!

Vear ved montering af patronen opmarksom pa,
at pakningerne monteres korrekt.
Skru forskruningen i, og spaend den.

Reservedele: Se eksplosionstegning
(* = specialtilbehar)
Pleje: Se plejeanvisningen

Denne tekniske produktinformasjonen er
utelukkende laget for installatorer og annet
fagleert personell!

Vennligst gi denne produktinformasjonen videre
til brukeren!

Bruksomrade:

Bruk med lavtrykksmagasiner (apne varmtvannsberedere) er
ikke mulig.

Tekniske data
Dynamisk trykk:
Driftstrykk:
Kontrolltrykk:

D

min. 0,5 bar - anbefalt 1 - 5 bar
maks. 10 bar
16 bar

Gjennomstregmning ved 3 bar dyn. trykk: ca. 12,5 I/min
Temperatur varmtvannsinngang maks. 80 °C
Anbefalt (energisparing): 60 °C
Klemlengde: maks. 60mm

Ved statisk trykk over 5 bar monteres en trykkreduksjonsventil.
Unnga store trykkdifferanser mellom kaldt- og
varmtvannstilkoblingen!
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Installering:
Spyl rerledningssystemet grundig fer og etter
installeringen (Folg EN 806)!

Funksjon:
Kontroller at tilkoblingene er tette og at armaturen
fungerer som den skal.

Mengdebegrensning:
Bruk av stremningsbegrenser anbefales ikke i
forbindelse med hydrauliske varmtvannsberedere.

Vedlikehold:
Steng vanntilfarselen ved vedlikeholdsarbeider!

Kontroller at tetningene sitter riktig nar patronen
monteres.
Skru pé skruforbindelsen og stram.

Reservedeler: se sprengskisse
(* = ekstra tilbehar)
Pleie: se pleieveiledningen



Tama tekninen tuotetiedote on tarkoitettu

@ yksinomaan asentajille tai koulutuksen saaneille
ammattimiehille!

Anna se edelleen laitteen kayttajalle!

Kayttoalue:
Kayttd paineettomien sailididen (avoimien
[Amminvesiboilerien) kanssa ei ole mahdollista.

Tekniset tiedot

Virtauspaine: min. 0,5 bar — suositus 1 — 5 bar
Kayttopaine: maks. 10 bar
Tarkastuspaine: 16 bar
Lapivirtaus, kun virtauspaine on 3 baria: n. 12,5 I/min
Lampdtila Iampiman veden tulossa maks. 80 °C
Suositus (energian saastamiseksi): 60 °C

Kiinnityskohdan vahvuus: maks. 60mm

Asenna paineenalennusventtiili lepopaineiden ylittdessa 5 baria.
Suurempia paine-eroja kylma- ja lamminvesiliitannan valilla
on valtettava!

Asennus:
Huuhtele putkistot huolellisesti ennen ja jalkeen
asennuksen (EN 806 huomioitava)!

Toiminta:
Tarkasta liitantojen tiiviys ja hanan toiminta.

Virtausmaaran rajoitin:
Emme suosittele kdyttdmaan lapivirtauksen rajoitinta
hydraulisen lapivirtauskuumentimen yhteydessa.

Huolto:
Sulje veden tulo, kun teet huoltotgita!

Kun asennat saiatoosan, huolehdi siita, etta
tiivisteet ovat kunnolla paikoillaan.
Ruuvaa ja kirista ruuviliitos paikalleen.

Varaosat: ks. rajaytyskuva
(* = lisatarvike)
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Hoito: ks. hoito-ohjeet

Informacja techniczna o produkcie przeznaczona

jest wylacznie dla instalatoréw lub oséb z
przygotowaniem fachowym!

Informacje nalezy przekazaé¢ uzytkownikowi!

Zakres stosowania

Uzytkowanie z bezcisnieniowymi podgrzewaczami wody

(pracujacymi w systemie otwartym) nie jest mozliwe.

Dane techniczne

Cisnienie przeptywu:

Cisnienie robocze:

min. 0,5 bar — zalecane 1 — 5 bar
maks. 10 bar

Cisnienie kontrolne: 16 bar
Przeptyw przy cisnieniu przeptywu wynoszacym 3 bar:

ok. 12,5 I/min
Temperatura na doprowadzeniu gorgcej wody  maks. 80 °C
Zalecana (energooszczedna): 60 °C
Dtugosé zacisku: maks. 60mm

Jezeli ci$nienie statyczne przekracza 5 bar, nalezy
wmontowac reduktor cisnienia.

Nalezy unika¢ wigkszych roznic cisnienia miedzy wodg zimng
a ciepta!

Instalacja:
Przed instalacja i po niej doktadnie przeptukac prze-
wody rurowe (przestrzegac¢ EN 806)!

Dziatanie:
Sprawdzi¢ szczelnos$¢ potaczen i dziatanie armatury.

Ogranicznik przeptywu wody:
Wykorzystanie funkcji ogranicznika przeptywu wody w
pofaczeniu z wigczanymi cisnieniowo przeptywowymi

podgrzewaczami wody nie jest zalecane.

Konserwacja:
Podczas prac konserwacyjnych zamkna¢ doptyw wody!

Podczas montazu gtowicy zwréci¢ uwage na
prawidlowe osadzenie uszczelek.
Natozy¢ ztaczke gwintowa i dokrecié.

Czesci zamienne: zob. rysunek pogladowy
(* - akcesoria).
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Pielegnacja: zob. Instrukcja pielegnac;ji
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AuTi n TEXVIKA TTANpo@opia TTPoIoVTOg
TTPOoOpPifeTal ATTOKAEIOTIKA YIO TOV EYKATAOTATN N
Yia TOUG £E€IBIKEUPEVOUG TEXVITEG!

MapakaAoUpe TTapadWOTE TRV Kal 0TO XpROTH!
Medio epappoyng:
H Agitoupyia ge CUCCWPEUTEG XwpIg TTiean (avoixToi
Beppoaipwveg) dev gival Suvarn.
Texvikd oToIxeia
Mieon pong:
lMieon Aemoupyiag:

ehaxiomn 0,5 - cuvioTwpevn 1 - 5 bar
péyiotn 10 bar

Migeon eAéyxou: 16 bar
Por ue trieon ota 3 bar: mep. 12,5 I/min
O¢eppokpaaia aTnv €i0odo {eoToU vePOU uéy. 80 °C
JUVIOTWUEVN (E€0IKOVOUNON EVEPYEIAG): 60 °C
Mnkog oUo@Igng: péy. 60mm

>¢ mMECEIg npepiag peyaAUTepeg atré 5 bar Ba péTmel va
TOTTOBETNOEI MIO CUOKEUR Peiwong TNG TTiEaNG.
ATTOQUYETE PEYOAUTEPEG DIOPOPEG TTiEONG PETAGU TNG
ouvdeong CeaTou Kal Kpuou vepou!

EykardoTaon:

ZETTAUVETE KOAG TO OUCTANA CWANVWOEWY TIPIV KAl
META TNV eykaTdoTaon (CUPPWVA WE TIG
mpodiaypa@ég EN 806)!

AsgiToupyia:

EAéyETe TN OTEYAVOTNTA TWV CUVOECEWY KAl TN
Asitoupyia Tng BaABidag.

AvaoToAéag pong:

Agv ouviaTdral n oUvOEDn TOU avaoTOAEQ PONG O€
ouvduaouO PE UBPAUAIKOUG TaXUBEPHOTIPWVEG.
TuvTApnon:

KAgioTe TNV TTApOXA TOU vEPOU YIA TIG EPYOTIES
ouvTrpnong!

TNV TOTOBETNON TOU UNXOVIOHOU @POVTIOTE yia
TNV KoAR B€0N TWV HOVWOEWV.

KOXMWTO SAKTUAIO KOl OQIETE TOV KOAG.
AVTOAAOKTIKG: BAETTE QVAAUTIKO OXEDIAYPAPPQ

(* = Tp6oBeTOG EEOTTAIONOG)

Mepimroinon: BAEe Odnyieg TTepITTOinONG

Tato technicka informace o vyrobku je uréena
@ pouze pro instalatéry nebo zaskolené odborné
pracovniky!

Predejte, prosim, k dispozici uzivateli!
Oblast pouziti:
Provoz s beztlakovymi zasobniky (otevifenymi zafizenimi na
pfipravu teplé vody) neni mozny.
Technické udaje
Proudovy tlak:
Provozni tlak:

min. 0,5 baru — doporu¢eno 1 — 5 bart
max. 10 bart

Zkus$ebni tlak: 16 bart
Pratok pfi proudovém tlaku 3 bary: cca 12,5 I/min
Teplota na vstupu teplé vody: max. 80 °C
Doporuceno (Uspora energie): 60 °C
Upevriovaci délka: max. 60mm

P¥i statickych tlacich vysSich nez 5 barl se musi namontovat
redukéni ventil.

Je nutné zabranit vy$Sim tlakovym rozdilim mezi pfipojenim
studené a teplé vody!
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Instalace:
Potrubni systém pred a po instalaci dukladné pro-
plachnéte (dodrzujte normu EN 806)!

Funkce:
Zkontrolujte t&snost spoju a funkci armatury.

Omezeni pritokového mnozstvi:

Omezovace pritokového mnozstvi se nedoporucuje
pouzit ve spojeni s hydraulickymi pratokovymi
ohfivaci.

Udrzba:

Pfed zahajenim udrzby uzavrete pfivod vody!

Pf#i montazi kartuSe dbejte na spravné nasazeni
tésnéni.

Sroubeni zasroubovat a pevné utahnout.

Nahradni dily: viz vyobrazeni dild v rozlozeném stavu
(* = zvlastni prisluSenstvi)

Osetirovani: viz navod k udrzbé.

Ezt a miiszaki termék-informaciot kizarélag a
® szerel6k, vagy pedig felkésziilt szakemberek
szamara allitottak 6ssze.
Kérjik adjak tovabb a felhasznalénak!
Felhasznalasi teriilet:
Nyomas nélkili melegviztaroldkkal (nyilt izem(
vizmelegit6kkel) nem mikodtethetd.

Mﬁszaki adatok
Aramlasi nyomas:

min 0,5 bar - javasolt 1 - 5 bar

Uzemi nyomas: max. 10 bar
Vizsgalati nyomas: 16 bar
Atfolyas 3 bar folyadéknyomasnal: kb. 12,5 I/perc
Vizhémérséklet a melegviz befolyd nyilasnal max. 80 °C
Javasolt (energia megtakaritas): 60 °C
Befogasi hossz: max. 60mm

5 bar feletti nyugalmi nyomas esetén nyomascsokkenté
szukséges!

Kerllje a hideg- és melegviz-csatlakozasok kézoétti nagyobb
nyomaskulonbséget!
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Felszerelés:
A csOvezetéket a szerelés el6tt és utan is alaposan
Oblitse at (ligyeljen az EN 806 szabvanyra)!

Miikodés:
Ellendrizze a csatlakoztatok tomitettségét, és a
csaptelep miikodését.

Mennyiségkorlatozas:

Hidraulikusan vezérelt atfolyo-rendszeri
vizmelegit6kkel nem javasoljuk a mennyiségkorlatozé
hasznélatat.

Karbantartas:
A karbantartasi munkak soran zarja le a viz
hozzavezetést!

A patron beszerelése soran figyeljen a tomitések
helyes illeszkedésére.
Csavarozza fel a csavarzatot és huzza meg.

Pétalkatrészek: lasd robbantott rajz segitségével
térténé bemutatas (* = specialis tartozékok)
Apolas: lasd az Apolasi utmutatoét



Estas Informag6es Técnicas sobre o produto

® destinam-se exclusivamente aos instaladores ou
pessoal especializado instruido para o efeito!
Por favor, entregue-as ao utilizador!

Campo de aplicagao:

Nao ¢ possivel o funcionamento com reservatorios sem

pressao (esquentadores abertos).

Dados Técnicos
Pressao de caudal:

min. 0,5 bar — recomendada 1 — 5 bar

Presséao de servigo: max. 10 bar
Presséo de teste: 16 bar
Débito a 3 bar de pressao de caudal: aprox. 12,5 I/min
Temperatura na entrada de agua quente max. 80 °C
Recomendada (para poupanca de energia): 60 °C
Comprimento do tubo: max. 60mm

Em pressbes estaticas superiores a 5 bar dever-se-a montar
um redutor de pressao.

Evitar grandes diferencas de presséo entre a ligagao da agua
fria e a ligagdo da agua quente!
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Instalagao:

Antes e depois da instalagdo, enxaguar bem as
tubagens (respeitar a norma EN 806)!

Fungao:

Verificar a estanqueidade das ligagdes e testar o
funcionamento da misturadora.

Limitagdo do caudal:
Nao é aconselhavel limitar o caudal caso sejam
usados esquentadores hidraulicos.

Manutencgao:
Para efectuar trabalhos de manutengéo, fechar o
abastecimento de agua!

Ao montar o cartucho, certifique-se de que as
juntas de vedagao ficam devidamente assentes.
Enroscar e apertar bem a rosca.

Pecas sobresselentes: ver desenho explodido
(* = acessorios especiais)
Conservacgao: ver as instrugdes de conservagao

Bu teknik iiriin bilgisi sadece mentor veya egitimli
uzmanlar i¢in hazirlanmisgtir!
Lutfen kullaniciya teslim ediniz!

Kullanim sahasi:
Basingsiz kaplarla (agik sicak su hazirlayici) galistirmak
mumkin degildir.
Teknik Veriler
Akis basinci:
isletme basinci:

en az 0,5 bar - tavsiye edilen 1 - 5 bar
maks. 10 bar

Kontrol basinci: 16 bar
3 bar akis basincinda akim: yakl. 12,5 I/dak
Su girig 1sIsI maks. 80 °C
Tavsiye edilen (enerji tasarrufu): 60 °C

Baglanti uzunlugu: maks. 60mm

Akis basincinin 5 barin tizerinde olmasi durumunda, bir
basing dusurucu takiimalidir.

Soguk ve sicak su baglantilari arasinda yiiksek basing
farklihklarindan kaginin!
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Montaj:

Boru sistemini kurulumdan énce ve sonra su ile temi-
zleyin (EN 806’ya dikkat edin)!

Fonksiyon:

Baglantilarin sizinti durumunu ve armatirin ¢alisip
galismadigini kontrol edin.

Akis sinirlayici:
Hidrolik kumandali i1siticilarin kullanilmasi
durumunda, akis miktar sinirlayici tavsiye edilmez.

Bakim:
Bakim galismalarinda su girisini kapatin!

Kartusun montajinda contalarin diizgiin
yerlesmesine dikkat edin.
Vidalamay! vidalayin ve iyice sikin.

Yedek pargalar: bkz. patlama gérinumi
(* = 6zel aksesuar)
Bakim: bkz. bakim talimati

Tato technicka informacia o vyrobku je uréena len
@ pre inStalatérov alebo zaskolenych odbornych
pracovnikov!

Daijte, prosim, k dispozicii uzivatelovi!
Oblast’ pouzitia:
Prevadzka s beztlakovymi zasobnikmi (otvorenymi ohrievaémi
vody) nie je mozna.
Technické udaje
Hydraulicky tlak:
Prevadzkovy tlak:

min. 0,5 baru — doporu€eny 1 — 5 barov
max. 10 barov

Skusobny tlak: 16 barov
Prietok pri hydraulickom tlaku 3 bary: cca 12,5 I/min
Teplota na vstupe teplej vody max. 80 °C
Odporucana (Uspora energie): 60 °C
Upeviovacia dizka: max. 60mm

Pri statickych tlakoch vy8Sich nez 5 barov sa musi
namontovat’ redukény ventil.

Je potrebné zabranit’ vy$8im tlakovym rozdielom medzi
pripojkou studenej a teplej vody!

7= 0] [PYRl|

InStalacia:
Potrubny systém pred a po instalacii dokladne pre-
plachnite (dodrzujte normu EN 806)!

Funkcia:
Skontrolujte tesnost’ spojov a funkciu armatury.

Obmedzova¢ prietokového mnozstva:
Obmedzovac¢ prietokového mnozZstva sa
nedoporucuje pouzit’ v spojeni s hydraulickymi
prietokovymi ohrievacmi.

Udrzba:

Pred zahajenim udrzby uzavrite privod vody!

Pri montazi kartuSe dbajte na spravne nasadenie
tesneni.
Skrutkové spojenie zaskrutkovat’ a pevne utiahnut'.

Nahradné diely: pozri vyobrazenie dielov v
rozloZzenom stave (* = zvlastne prisluSenstvo)
Osetrovanie: pozri navod na udrzbu.



Tehni¢ne informacije o izdelku so izkljuéno
namenjene instalaterjem ali ustreznemu
strokovnemu osebju!

Prosimo, predajte navodilo naprej uporabniku!

Podrocje uporabe:
Ni mozna uporaba z odprtimi zbiralniki (odprti grelniki vode)!

Tehni€ni podatki
Delovni tlak:
Obratovalni tlak.

najmanj 0,5 bar - priporogljivo 1 - 5 bar
najve¢ 10 bar

Preskusni tlak: 16 barov
Pretok pri delovnem tlaku 3 bar: ca. 12,5 I/min
Temperatura vhoda tople vode. maks. 80 °C
Priporocljivo (prihranek energije): 60 °C

Dolzina spojke: maks. 60mm

V primeru, da tlak v mirovanju presega 5 barov, je potrebno
vgraditi reducirni ventil.

Preprecite vecje razlike v tlaku med priklju¢kom hladne in
tople vode!

Pl

#
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Vgradnja:
Temeljito ocistite sistem cevi pred in po instalaciji
(upostevaijte standard EN 806)!

Funkcija:

Preverite priklju¢ke glede tesnosti in armaturo glede
funkcije.

Omejilec kolicine:

V povezavi s hidravli¢nimi preto€nimi grelniki se ne
priporo€a omejevanije koli¢ine pretoka.

Vzdrzevanje:
Pred pri¢etkom vzdrzevalnih del, zaprite dovod vode!

Pri vgradnji kartuse, bodite pozorni na pravilni
naleg tesnila.

Spojko privijte in mo¢no zategnite.

Nadomestni deli: Glej razstavljeni prikaz

(* = posebna oprema)

Nega: Glej navodilo za nego

Ove tehnicke informacije o proizvodima
@ namijenjene su iskljucivo za instalatera ili
ovlastenog struc¢njaka!

Dajte ih svakom novom korisniku!
Podrucje primjene:
Upotreba s bestlatnim spremnicima (otvorenim grijaima
vode) nije moguca.
Tehnicki podaci
Hidraulicki tlak:

min. 0,5 bar — preporu¢eno 1 — 5 bar

Radni tlak: maks. 10 bar
Ispitni tlak: 16 bar
Protok kod hidrauli€nog tlaka od 3 bar: oko 12,5 I/min
Temperatura na dovodu tople vode maks. 80 °C
Preporucuje se (usteda energije): 60 °C

Priklju¢na duzina: maks. 60mm

Ako tlak mirovanja premasuje 5 bar, onda treba ugraditi
reduktor tlaka.

Potrebno je izbjegavati vece razlike u tlakovima izmedu
priklju€aka za hladnu i toplu vodu!
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Ugradnja:
Sustav cijevi prije i nakon instalacije temeljito isprati
(uzeti u obzir EN 806)!

Funkcija:

PrikljuCke ispitajte na nepropusnost te provjerite
ispravno funkcioniranje armature.

Granicnik kolicine:

Ogranicavanje protoka ne preporucuje se ako se radi
o hidrauli¢kim proto€nim grijacima vode.
Odrzavanje:

Kod radova odrzavanja zatvorite dovod vode!

Kod ugradnje kartuse potrebno je pripaziti na
ispravno dosjedanje brtvila.

Vij¢ani spoj uvrnuti i vrsto privuci.

Rezervni dijelovi: pogledajte povecani prikaz

(* = dodatna oprema)

Njega: pogledajte upute za njegu

TexHUYecKUTe AaHHU 3a NPOAYKTa ca

npeAHa3Ha4YeHU camMo 3a MOHTbOpa UK 3a
CbOTBETHO MHOpPMUpaHUTe cneunanuctu!
Mpepaiite Ha noTpe6buTenuTe Ha apmaTtypara!l

O6nacT Ha NnpuoXeHue:

Ekcnnoatauusa c 6e3HanopHy pesepeoapu (0TBOPEHH

BOJOHarpeBaTenu) He e Bb3MOXHa.

TexXHMYeCKU AaHHU

HansraHe Ha BogHaTa cTpysi:

MuH. 0,5 Gapa —
npenopbyBa ce 1 —5 6apa

PaboTHO HansiraHe: makc. 10 6apa

M3nuTBaTenHo HansraHe: 16 Gapa
Pasxon npu 3 6apa HansraHe Ha notoka: npu6n. 12,5 n/MuH
Temnepatypa Ha Tonnara Boga npuv Bxoaa makc. 80 °C
lMpenopbyBa ce (MIkoHOMMA Ha eHeprus): 60 °C
[ObmkrMHa Ha knemara: Makc. 60mMm

Mpun noctosiHHO HansiraHe Hag 5 6apa TpsibBa Aa ce Brpagu

peaykTop Ha HansiraHeTo.[la ce n3dsAreat ronemm pasnuki B

HansiraHeTo MeXay BoAONpoBoauTe 3a CTyAeHaTa 1 Tonnarta
Boaa!
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MoHTax:
BogonpoBogHaTta cuctema npeau v crnef MoHTax aa
ce npomue OCHOBHO (NpuabpxanTe ce kbm EN 806)!

DyHKLMOHUPaHe:
MpoBepeTe Bpb3KkMTE 3a TeY U (PYHKUMOHMPAHETO Ha
apmarypara.

OrpaHManaHe Ha NOTOKa Ha BogaTra:
He ce npenopb4Ba orpaHM4aBaHETO Ha NMOTOKa Ha
BoAaTa B Cb4e€TaHue C NPpOTOYHU BOOOHArpeBaTesnn.

TexHuvecko obcnyxBaHe:
Mpu paboTtu No nogapbkka Ha apmaTypaTa BogaTa
TpsibBa Aa e crnpsiHal

Mpu MmoHTaX Ha KapTywwa BHUMaBamnTe
yNIabTHUTENUTEe Aa npurnerHat npaBuUIHoO.
3aBuHTETE CbEAUHUTENS U O 3aTerHeTe.

Pe3epBHM YacTu: BMX ckuLaTa C OTAENHWUTE YacTy,
nocoy4Balla nocrneaoBaTenHoCcTTa Ha MOHTaxa

(* = cneumanHu 4Yactu)

MopapbkKa: B/X MHCTPYKUMKUTE 3a nogapbxKKa



Kéesolev tehniline tooteinformatsioon on
@ suunatud eranditult paigaldajale v6i padevale
spetsialistile.
Palume edastada see kasutajale!
Kasutusala:
Ei ole v6imalik kasutada koos survevaba boileriga (lahtise
veekuumutiga).

Tehnilised andmed
Veesurve: minimaalselt 0,5 baari, soovitavalt 1 - 5 baari
Surve tooreziimis: maksimaalselt 10 baari

Testimissurve: 16 baari
Labivool 3-baarise veesurve korral: ca 12,5 I/min
Siseneva kuuma vee temperatuur maksimaalselt 80 °C
Soovituslik temperatuur energiasaastuks: 60 °C

Klemmi pikkus: maksimaalselt 60mm

Kui segisti staatiline surve on Ule 5 baari, tuleb paigaldada
survealandaja.

Valtige suuri surveerinevusi kilma- ja kuumaveetorust
siseneva vee vahel!
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Paigaldamine:
Loputage torudesusteemi pdhjalikult enne ja parast
paigaldamist (vastavalt EN 806)!

Funktsioon:
Veenduge, et ihenduskohad ei leki ja segisti to6tab.

Vee voolumaara piiraja:
Survestatud labivooluboileri puhul ei ole soovitav
voolumaara piirajat kasutada.

Tehniline hooldus:
Hooldustodde ajaks palume sulgeda vee juurdevoolu!

Keraamilise sisu paigaldamisel jalgige tihendite
oiget asendit.
Keerake sisse ja kruvige kinni kruvi.

Tagavaraosad: vt koostejoonist
* = lisatarvikud)
Hooldamine: vt hooldusjuhiseid.

S tehniska informacija par produktu ir paredzéta tikai

@ uzstaditajam vai profesionaliem specialistiem!
Ladzam nodot izmantotajam!

Lietojums:

karsta ddens silditajiem) nav iespé&jama.
Tehniskie dati

Hidrauliskais spiediens: vismaz 0,5 bari/
ieteicams no 1 I1dz 5 bariem
Darba spiediens maksimali 10 bari
Kontrolspiediens: 16 bari
Caurtece pie 3 baru plismas spiediena: apméram 12,5 I/min
leplistosa siltd Gdens temperatira maksimali 80 °C
leteicama temperatdra (energijas taupisanai): 60 °C
StiprinaSanas garums maksimali 60mm

Ja miera stavok|a spiediens lielaks par 5 bariem, iemontét
reduktoru.

Jaizvairas no lielas spiediena starpibas silta un auksta ddens
pieslegumos!
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Instalacija:

Rapigi izskalojiet caurulvadu sistému pirms un péc
instalacijas (ievérojiet EN 806)!

Funkcija:

Parbaudiet pieslegumu blivumu un armatdras
funkcionésanu.

Patérina ierobezosana:
Ja tiek izmantots caurteces tdens silditajs, nav
ieteicams ierobezot caurteces daudzumu.

Tehniska apkope:
Tehniskas apkopes laika noslégt Gdens padevi!

levietojot patronu, ievérojiet pareizu blivéjumu
stavokli.
Leskravéet saskravi un stingri pievilkt.

Rezerves dalas: skatit detalu attélojumu
(* = specialie piederumi)
Apkope: skatit kopSanas pamacibu

Si techniné informacija apie gaminj skirta tik
santechnikui ir apmokytam personalui!
Prasome ja perduoti vartotojui.

a

Naudojimo sritis
Negalima naudoti su nesléginiais vandens kaupikliais
(atvirais vandens Sildytuvais).

Techniniai duomenys
Vandens slégis: min. 0,5 baro; rekomenduojama 1 — 5 barai

Darbinis slégis: maks. 10 bary

Bandomasis slégis: 16 bary,
Debitas esant 3 bary vandens slégiui: apie 12,5 l/min.
|tekancio karsto vandens temperatira maks. 80 °C
Rekomenduojama temperatira (taupant energija): 60 °C

Jungties ilgis: maks. 60mm

Jei statinis slégis didesnis nei 5 bar, reikia jmontuoti slégio
reduktoriy.

Neleiskite susidaryti dideliam Salto ir karSto vandens slégiy
skirtumui!
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Irengimas
Vamzdzius gerai iSplaukite prie§ montavima ir po to
(vadovaukités EN 806)!

Veikimas
Patikrinkite, ar jungtys sandarios ir ar veikia
maiSytuvas.

Vandens debito ribojimas

Nerekomenduojame naudoti vandens debito ribotuvo,
jei maiSytuvas jungiamas su hidrauliniu tekancio
vandens Sildytuvu.

Techniné priezitra

Atlikdami techninés priezitros darbus, uzsukite vandenj!

Montuodami jdékla, atkreipkite démesij  tai, ar
tinkamai uzdéti tarpikliai.

|sukite srieginj sujungima ir tvirtai suverzkite.
Atsarginés detalés: Zr. iSmontuoto jrenginio
iliustracijg (* = specialls priedai)

Prieziira: Zr. prieziGros nurodymus



Aceste informatii tehnice despre produs sunt
destinate exclusiv pentru instalator sau
personalul de specialitate instruit!

Va rugam sa le transmiteti utilizatorului!

Domeniu de utilizare:
Utilizarea Tn retea cu cazane nepresurizate (cazane deschise)
nu este posibila.

Specificatii tehnice
Presiune de curgere:

min. 0,5 bar - recomandat 1 - 5 bar

Presiune de lucru: max. 10 bar
Presiunea de incercare: 16 bar
Debitul la presiunea de curgere de 3 bar: cca. 12,5 I/min
Temperatura la intrare apa calda max. 80 °C
Recomandat (pentru economisire de energie): 60 °C
Lungimea de fixare: max. 60mm

La presiuni de repaus de peste 5 bar se va monta un reductor
de presiune.

Se vor evita diferente de presiune mari intre racordurile de
apa calda si rece!
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Instalare:
Spalati temeinic sistemul de conducte inainte si dupa
instalare (Se va respecta norma EN 806)!

Functionare:
Se verifica etangeitatea racordurilor si functionarea
bateriei.

Limitatorul de debit:
Nu se recomanda utilizarea limitatorului de debit la
incalzitoarele hidraulice instantanee.

intretinere:
In timpul lucrarilor de intretinere se va inchide
alimentarea cu apa!

La montarea cartugului, se va verifica pozitia
corecta a garniturilor.
Se insurubeaza suruburile si se strang bine.

Piese de schimb: a se vedea reprezentarea
desfasurata (* = accesorii speciale)
Ingrijire: a se vedea instructiunile de ingrijire
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Lis TexHiyHa iHcpopMaLlis Npo NpoayKT npu3HaYeHa
@ BUKITIOYHO ANS CrnlocapA-CaHTeXHika 4M cneuianicris,
fIKi NPOVLLNM BigNoBigHUM iHCTpyKTax!
MepepaiiTe ii kopucTyBauy!
Cdepa 3acTocyBaHHSA:
EkcnnyaTtauito 3 6e3HanipHMMy HakonuyyBadamu (BigkKpuTumm
BOOOHarpisayamu) He nepenbaveHo.
TexHi4YHi XxapakTepucTukn
lgpaeniyHuM TUCk: MmiHim. 0,5 6ap / pekomeHgoBaHo 1-5 6ap
Po6ouni Tuck: makc. 10 bap
BunpobHui Tuck: 16 6ap

lMponyckHa 3gaTHICTb Npu rigpaeniyHOMy
Tucky 3 6apu:

npuobn. 12,5 n/xs.
Temnepatypa raps4oi Boau Ha BXOA;: makc. 80 °C
PekomeHO0BaHO (EKOHOMHE CMOXMBAHHSA EHEPTIl): 60 °C
ToBLUMHA NOBEPXHI ANS KPINNEHHSA: Makc. 60Mm
AKWO cTaTUYHUI TUCK NepesuLlye 5 6ap, HeobxigHO
BMOHTYBaTV peayKkTop TUCKY.

Tuck y Tpybax ons rapsyoi Ta XonogHoi BOAM NOBUHEH OyTu
npubnmsHo ogHakoBum!
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BcTtaHoBneHHs:

Mepen ycTaHOBMEHHSIM i Micnst HbOro HeobXxigHO
peTenbHO NPOMUTK cucTemy Tpybonposoais
(notpumysatumcsa EN 806)!

DYHKLiOHYyBaHHA:

MepeBipnTH WINBHICTL CTUKIB i PYHKLiOHYBaHHS
apmarypw.

PeryntoBaHHs BUTpaTh BoAM:

He pekomeHgoBaHO perynioBaHHs BUTpaTy Bogu

B CUCTEMI 3 riapaBnivYHNMKN NPOTOYHUMM BOLOHArpiBa4amu.

TexHi4yHe 0GCcnyroByBaHHS:
Mig Yac NpoBeAeHHs TEXHIYHOTO 06CNyroByBaHHS
nepekpuTtu Boay!

MoHTYytoUM KapTPUAK, HEOGXiAHO CTEXUTH 3a
po3TawyBaHHAM YLIiNbHIOBaviB y NpaBUNIbHOMY
NMONMOXEHHi.

BcTaBuTH rBUHTOBI KPIiNneHHs Ta 3arBUHTUTU iX A0
NOBHOI QoikcaLii.

3anyacTuHu: auB. 306paxeHHs npunagy

B po3ibpaHoMy cTaHi (* = cneuianbHe npunaaas)
O6cnyroByBaHHSA: AMB. iHCTPYKLItO 3 06CnyroByBaHHS



[daHHasA TexHMYecKas AOKyMeHTauus No usgenvro
npepHasHaveHa TONbKO Ans criecapsi-CaHTEeXHUKa
WM COOTBETCTBYHOLMX creuuanucTos!
Moxanyncta nepepante e€ nonb3oBarento!

O6nacTb NpMMeHeHuUs:
OkennyaTtauus ¢ 6e3HanopHbIMU HAKOMUTENSIMU (OTKPbITbIe
BOZOHarpeBaTenu) He NpeaycMoTpeHa.

TexHnyeckue gaHHble
OaeneHue Bogpl: MuHMM. 0,5 Bap - pekomeHayeTcst 1 - 5 bap

Pabouee naBneHve: makc. 10 6ap
McnbiTaTenbHoe aaBneHue: 16 Gap
Pacxopn npu gaBnennn Boael 3 6ap: npuobn. 12,5 n/mMmuH
Temnepatypa ropsiven Bogbl Ha Bxoge makc. 80 °C
PekomeHO0BaHO (9KOHOMUS SHEPrUN): 60 °C
TonwuHa NoBepPXHOCTU: makc. 60mMm

Mpwv paBneHun B Bogonposoae 6ornee 5 6ap pekomeHayeTcst
YCTaHOBUTb PEAYKTOp AABMEHMS.

Heobxoanmo nsberate 6onbLuMx NnepenagoB AaBMEHNUA B
noacoeauHeHUAX XONoAHOM 1 ropsayen Boabl!
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YctaHoBKa:

Mepen ycTaHOBKOW U NOCIE YCTaHOBKM TLWATENbHO
NPOMbITb CUCTEMY TPYOONPOBOAOB

(cobntopgate EN 806)!

MNMpoBepka paboTbi:
MpoBepuTb coeanHEHNS Ha FePMETUYHOCTb U
npoBepuTb paboTy cmecutens.

PerynupoBaHue pacxopa:

PerynaTtop pacxoga He pekoMmeHayeTcs
MCMonb30BaTh B CUCTEME C r’MOPABANYECKUMU
NPOTOYHLIMM BOAOHArpeBaTensaMu.

TexHn4eckoe o6cnyxuBaHue:
Mpu paboTtax No TexobcnyXMBaHMIO NEPEKPLITH
nogadvy sogpl!

Mpu ycTaHOBKe KapTpuaxa crneauTb 3a
npaBUMNbHbIM NOMOXEHMEM YNIOTHEHUNA.
BBUHTUTL pe3bboBOE cOeAMHEHWE 1 3aTSHYTh €r0 0
oTKasa.

3anyacTu: CM. pUCYHOK CO COOpPOYHBLIMKU AeTansMm
(* = cneumanbHble NPUHAANEXHOCTK)
Yxop: CM. MHCTPYKLMIO MO yxoay

AHOPbIYaXHbI U cMmecuTenb

KomnnekT noctaBku 31159
cMecuTenb ANt MOMKK X
OTBEAEHHbIN ayLu

KoHTpravika X
Npy>xuHa

TexHn4yeckoe pykOBOACTBO
MHCTpyKuma no yxogy

Bec HeTTO, KI 3,3

[ata n3rotoBneHns: CM. MapkMpoBKY Ha U3aenuu
Cpok akcnnyartaumm cornacHo rapaHTMNHOMY TarnoHy.
Wsgenve ceptudmumpoBaHo.

Grohe AG, 'epmanus
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Grohe Deutschland
Vertriebs GmbH

Zur Porta 9

32457 Porta Westfalica
Tel.: +49 571 3989-333
Fax: +49 571 3989-999

A

GROHE Ges.m.b.H.
Wienerbergstrale 11/A7
1100 Wien

Tel.: +43 1 68060

Fax: +43 1 6884535

GROHE nv - sa
Diependaalweg 4a
3020 Winksele

Tel.: +32 16 230660
Fax: +32 16 239070

TbproBcko NpeAcTaBUTENCTBO
Grohe AG Bwnrapus
BusHec ueHTbp CnaTtnHa
¥Yn. CnatuHcka 1
1574 Cocpus
Ten. : +359 2 9719959
+359 2 9712535
dakc.: +359 2 9712422

GROHE Canada Inc.

1230 Lakeshore Road East
Mississauga, Ontario
Canada, L5E 1E9

Tel.: +1 905 2712929

Fax: +1 905 2719494

CH)

Grohe Switzerland SA
Oberfeldstrasse 14
8302 Kloten

Tel.: +41 44 8777300
Fax: +41 44 8777320

CN

S (L@
TEFAFIRAT
LEWERKILK227S
th[X~15607-610%
BiE: +86 21 63758878
fEE: +86 21 63758665

GROME Marketing (Cyprus) Ltd.
195B, Old Nicosia-Limassol Road
Dhali Industrial Zone

P.O. Box 27048

1641 Nicosia

Tel.: +357 22 465200

Fax: +357 22 379188

C2EK

Grohe CR s.r.o.
Zastoupeni pro CR a SR
V Oblouku 104, Cestlice
252 43 Prlhonice

Tel.: +420 22509 1082
Fax: +420 22509 1085

www.grohe.com

GROHE A/S
Walgerholm 11
3500 Vaerlgse

Tel.: +45 44 656800
Fax: +45 44 650252

B>

GROHE Espafia S.A.

C/ Botanica, 78 - 88

Gran Via L’H - Distr. Economic
08908 L'Hospitalet de Llobregat
(Barcelona)

Tel.: +34 93 3368850

Fax: +34 93 3368851

ESD (LD AV

GROHE AG Eesti filiaal
Tartu mnt 16

10117 Tallinn

Tel.: +372 6616354
Fax: +372 6616364

CF

GROHE s.a.r.l.

60, Boulevard de la Mission
Marchand

92400 Courbevoie - La Défense
Tel.: +33 1 49972900

Fax: +33 1 55702038

FIN)

Oy Teknocalor Ab
Sinikellonkuja 4
01300 Vantaa

Tel.: +358 9 8254600
Fax: +358 9 826151

GROHE Limited

Blays House, Wick Road
Englefield Green

Egham, Surrey, TW20 OHJ
Tel.: +44 871 200 3414
Fax: +44 871 200 3415

N. Sapountzis S.A.

86, Kapodistriou & Roumelis Str.

142 35 N. lonia - Athens
Tel.: +30 210 2712908
Fax: +30 210 2715608

CHD

GROHE Hungary Kft.
Réppentyi u. 53.
1139 Budapest

Tel.: +36 1 238 80 45
Fax: +36 1 238 07 13

GROHE AG - Predstavnistvo
Stefanovecéka 10

10000 Zagreb

Tel.: +385 1 2989025

Fax: +385 1 2910962

ap

GROHE S.p.A.

Via Castellazzo Nr. 9/B
20040 Cambiago (Milano)
Tel.: +39 2 959401

Fax: +39 2 95940263

Grohe India Private Limited
The Great Eastern Centre
Gesco Corporate Centre

70 Nehru Place

New Dehli 110019

Tel.: +91 11 5561 9423 / 9513
Fax: +91 11 5561 9451

asy

BYKO hf.
Skemmuvegi 2

200 Képavogur
Tel.: +354 515 4000
Fax: +354 515 4099

Grohe Japan Ltd.

TRC Building, 3F

1-1 Heiwajima 6-chome, Ota-ku
Tokyo 143-0006

Tel.: +81 3 32989730

Fax: +81 3 37673811

CND

GROHE A/S

Nils Hansens vei 20
0667 Oslo

Tel.: +47 22 072070
Fax: +47 22 072071

GROHE Nederland BV
Metaalstraat 2

2718 SW Zoetermeer
Tel.: +31 79 3680133
Fax: +31 79 3615129

GROHE Portugal

Componentes Sanitarios, Lda.
Rua Arq. Cassiano Barbosa, 539
1.° Frente Esquerdo

4100-009 Porto

Tel.: +351 22 543 29 80

Fax: +351 22 543 29 99

GROHE Polska Sp. z.0.0.
Pulawska 182 Street
02-670 Warszawa

Tel.: +48 22 5432 640
Fax: +48 22 5432 650

MNpeacraBnTenscTBO

Grohe AG
Mocksa,yn.Pycakosckas 13,ctp.1
1107140

Ten.: +7 495 9819510

hakc: +7 495 9819511

Grohe AG Reprezentanta
Strada Nicolae lorga 13,
Corp B

010432 Bucuresti (Sector 1)
Tel.: +40 21 2125050

Fax: +40 21 2125048

S

GROHE A/S
Kungsangsvéagen 25
753 23 Uppsala

Tel.: +46 771 141314
Fax: +46 771 141315

GROSAN inzeniring d.o.o.
Slandrova 4

1000 Ljubljana

Tel.: +386 1 5633060
Fax: +386 1 5633061

GROME Ic ve Dis Ticaret Ltd. Sti.
Bagdat Cad. Ugras Parlar Is
Merkezi No: 605, B Blok D: 12-15
34846 Cevizli - Maltepe-Istanbul
Tel.: +90 216 4412370

Fax: +90 216 3706174

MpeacraBHMUTBO

Grohe AG B YkpaiHi

Byn. IBaHa ®paHka, 18-A
01030 Knis

Ten.: +38 044 5375273
dakc: +38 044 590 01 96

GROHE America Inc.
241 Covington Drive
Bloomingdale
lllinois, 60108
Tel.: +1 630 5827711
Fax: +1 630 5827722

Eastern Mediterranean

Middle East - Africa

Area Sales Office:

GROME Marketing (Cyprus) Ltd.
195B, Old Nicosia-Limassol Road
Dhali Industrial Zone

P.O. Box 27048

1641 Nicosia

Tel.: +357 22 465200

Fax: +357 22 379188

Far East Area Sales Office:
GROHE Pacific Pte. Ltd.
438 Alexandra Road

# 06-01/04 Alexandra Point
Singapore 119958

Tel.: +65 6376 4500

Fax: +65 6378 0855

GROHE

R g

ENJOY WATER"



